County of Riverside

RIVERSIDE OFFICE: 4080 Lemon Street, 5th Floor P.O. Box 1527 Riverside, CA 92502-1527 (951) 955-1010 Fax (951) 955-1019



LAKE ELSINORE OFFICE: 16275 Grand Ave. Building D Lake Elsinore, CA 92530 (951) 471-4500 Fax (951) 471-4510

SUPERVISOR KEVIN JEFFRIES FIRST DISTRICT UPDATE

Lakeland Village 12/07/22

<u>Supervisorial District Changes:</u> – Starting on January 1, 2023 Supervisor Karen Spiegel's Office will be taking over the responsibilities of the Lakeland Village area. Her office will be responsible for County Land Use, Riverside County Transportation, Riverside County Code Enforcement, all other County agencies, and other constituent services in the Lakeland Village region. In addition to those county agencies, the Lakeland Village CAC meetings will be facilitated by Supervisor Spiegel's office, including CAC Board schedules and specifics of future meetings. Supervisor Spiegel's Office can be reached at (951) 955-1020 and <u>district2@rivco.org</u>.

<u>Maiden Lane</u>: Work on Maiden Lane Flood Channel begun July 11, 2022 and is expected to be fully completed on February 15, 2024. The project started on the water end of Maiden Lane and will continue toward the mountain side of Grand Avenue.

Upcoming Events:

- Studio 395's Winter Wonderland: December 9th, 2022 3PM 6PM 16275 Grand Ave, Lake Elsinore
- Workforce Development Career Services
 Every Tuesday from 10AM 12:30PM
 Lakeland Community Center: 16275 Grand Ave Lake Elsinore, CA 92530.
 Workforce Development can assist with: job search, resume writing, career coaching, training/skills development, and specialized recruitment events.
- Library Connect Mobile Resources Van Services Tuesdays: 10am – 12pm 16275 Grand Ave, Lake Elsinore
- Riverside County Flood Control Public Hearing Meeting for Lakeland Village Area Zone 3 Wednesday, December 14, 2022 9AM at the Riverside County Flood Control District office, 1995 Market Street, Riverside

Vacancies:

Lakeland Village Community Advisory Council – One (1) Alternate